
 
 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 
Wednesday, 24th March, 2021 held as a Zoom Virtual Meeting, at 
2.00 pm 
 
(Also Webcast via the Lancashire County Council website) 
 

Agenda 
 
 
Part I (Open to press and public) 
 
1. Appointment of Chairman for this meeting   

 
 

Sarah Kemp, LEP Chief Executive Officer to introduce. 

2. Welcome and Apologies   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

4. LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee - Terms of Reference  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
 

Report attached 

5. Overview of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership  (Pages 9 - 26) 

 
 

Report and presentation attached. 

6. Getting Building Fund - Allocation Process  (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
 

Presentation attached. 

7. Refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework  
(Pages 39 - 48) 

 
 

Report and presentation attached. 

8. Boost Business Lancashire – Covid 19 Response  (Pages 49 - 54) 

 
 

Report attached. 

9. Date of Next Meeting   

 
 

TBC 





 

 

 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Wednesday, 24 March 2021 

 

LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee - Terms of Reference 

 

Report Author: Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive LEP 

sarah.kemp@lancashirelep.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

A Joint Scrutiny Committee has been established for the Lancashire Enterprise 

Partnership comprised of a nominated representatives from each of the Upper Tier 

Authorities and Districts Councils of Lancashire.  

 

The Terms of Reference for the Joint Scrutiny Committee are set out for noting within 

this report. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Members of the LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee are asked to note their Terms of 

Reference. 

 

 
Background and Advice  

 
National Framework Requirements for LEPs – Joint Scrutiny Committees 
 
In January 2019 Government published a new National Local Growth Assurance 
Framework which applies to all Local Enterprise Partnerships in England.  
  
The National Local Growth Assurance Framework is underpinned by "The Seven 
Principles of Public Life" (The Nolan Principles) and all LEPs should comply with the 
spirit of the principles.  
  
One of the seven principles is regarding accountability and, as LEPs are considered 
to be utilising public funding, holders of public office (in this case the LEP) are 
accountable to the public for their decisions and actions and must submit themselves 
to the scrutiny necessary to ensure this.  
 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

Scrutiny Arrangements – Requirement for LEPs  
  
The National Framework states that LEPs should agree with their Accountable Body 
(Lancashire County Council) the appropriate scrutiny arrangements to ensure that 
decisions (taken by the LEP Board) have the necessary independent and external 
scrutiny in place.  
  
In addition to any agreed internal scrutiny arrangements within the LEP, the LEP 
should participate in relevant Local Authority scrutiny arrangements to guarantee the 
effective and appropriate democratic scrutiny of their investment decisions. It has 
previously been agreed by the Leaders of Lancashire Local Authorities, to create  a 
Joint Scrutiny Committee, comprised of all Local Authorities from the LEP area 
(Lancashire) and relevant representatives that can provide scrutiny from a business 
perspective, who meet to scrutinise and examine LEP decisions.  
  
These arrangements will be clearly set out in the LEP Assurance Framework and on 
the LEP website and examined as part of an Annual Performance Review, carried out 
by the Communities and Local Growth Team; through this process, LEPs are 
monitored and regulated, ensuring compliance with Government requirements, as part 
of a moderation / regulation role.  
 
LEP Scrutiny 
 
LEP Scrutiny provides locally elected members, the opportunity to scrutinise the work 
of LEPs on behalf of the area's constituents.  The principal purpose of Scrutiny is to 
influence the policies and decisions made in relation to the delivery of servi
[...]
 Towneley 
Lancaster City Council – Councillor Dave Brookes 
Pendle Borough Council – Councillor Mohammed Iqbal MBE 
Preston City Council – To be confirmed 
Ribble Valley Borough Council – To be confirmed 
Rossendale Borough Council – Councillor Adrian Lythgoe 
South Ribble Borough Council – Councillor James Flannery 
West Lancashire Borough Council – Councillor Dave Evans 
Wyre Council – Councillor Matthew Vincent 
 

 

  

Page 3



 

 

Lancashire Enterprise Partnership – Joint Scrutiny Committee 
Governance Structure and Terms of Reference  

 
Composition 

1. The Joint Scrutiny Committee shall comprise of one elected representative from 
each of the 15 councils in Lancashire plus an Independent Private Sector 
Representative who will act as Chairman. 

 
2. The Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee, as at the date of adoption of 

these Terms of Reference, is as follows:  
 

Independent Private Sector Representative 
Blackpool Council 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Burnley Borough Council 
Chorley Borough Council 
Fylde Borough Council 
Hyndburn Borough Council 
Lancashire County Council 
Lancaster City Council 
Pendle Borough Council 
Preston City Council 
Ribble Valley Borough Council 
Rossendale Borough Council 
South Ribble Borough Council 
West Lancashire Borough Council 
Wyre Council 
 
Each council shall nominate one member each who must be a Councillor.   

Members from council authorities (that operate with Executive Arrangements) 

cannot nominate Members of their Executive as members of the Joint Scrutiny 

Committee.  Existing Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Directors also cannot 

be members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

 

There are no requirements for the committee to adhere to political balance 

rules. 

 

Members can nominate substitute representatives, with written notification 

provided to the Clerk in advance of the meeting, provided that they meet the 

criteria for membership as specified above.  Substitutes will b
[...]
o publicise its conclusions and to make 
recommendations for improvements to the LEP's decision making processes. 

 
Governance Relationship with the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
 
23. The Lancashire Enterprise Partnership is responsible for agreeing the Terms 

of Reference of the Joint Scrutiny Committee and has the power to vary the 
same. 

 
24. The Joint Scrutiny Committee shall review its Terms of Reference on an annual 

basis, and as deemed necessary, and report their findings to the Lancashire 
Enterprise Partnership Board. 

 
25. The Joint Scrutiny Committee shall make recommendations to the Lancashire 

Enterprise Partnership as appropriate. 
 
Duty to attend, cooperate and respond 
 
26. The Joint Scrutiny Committee may, as set out in its remit, require by invitation 

that any Lancashire Enterprise Partnership Chairman, Director or Officer 
nominated appear before it to explain (in relation to all aspects of the 
Committee's work) the performance of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
and / or any particular decision or series of decisions. 

 

Page 7



 

Following each meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee, the Committee's 
recommendations will be submitted to the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 
Board for consideration.  The Board will be required to consider those 
recommendations at its next meeting and respond to the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee indicating what (if any) action the Board proposed to take.  The 
response should be made within 28 days of the Board meeting and will be 
published. 
 

Additional Scrutiny 

 

27. The formation of this Joint Scrutiny Committee does not preclude any 

Lancashire Local Authority Scrutiny Committee requesting a review of the work 

of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership in accordance with the Lancashire 

Local Assurance Framework but there shall be no Sub Committees formed of 

the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Publication of Papers 
 
28. The agendas and papers of the Joint Scrutiny Committee will be published on 

the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership website in accordance with the 
Lancashire Local Assurance Framework. 

 
Meeting Arrangements 
 
29. Meetings of the Joint Scrutiny Committee shall be webcast from an 

appropriate venue capable of facilitating webcast broadcast. 

 

Page 8



 

 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Wednesday, 24 March 2021 

 

Overview of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

(Appendix 'A' refers) 

 

Report Author: Sarah Kemp, Chief Executive LEP 

sarah.kemp@lancashirelep.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

This is the first meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee of the LEP and the Chief 

Executive presents a brief overview of the LEP, in order to set broader context for 

benefit of the new Committee 

 

Recommendation 

 

The Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee are asked to note the presentation and 

raise any questions of clarification or additional information required. 

  

 
Background and Advice  

 

Please refer to Appendix A – Overview of the Lancashire LEP. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Page 10



Lancashire LEP

Joint Scrutiny Committee 
March 2021

P
age 11

A
ppendix 'A

'



Local Enterprise Partnerships

• LEPs are business led public-private partnerships

• entrusted with public funds and responsibilities to drive growth across England. 

• as legal entities they are required to follow relevant legislation and governance 
arrangements which align to the model they adopt. (MCA or CA, a company limited by 
guarantee or a community interest partnership) 

• drive inclusive growth, increase prosperity and improve productivity

• required to develop their own Local Assurance Framework based on Government 
requirements and guidance. Formally this guidance was provided through the LEP 
National Growth Assurance Framework.

• seek to drive growth at a strategic economic geography, through place-based and 
locally-controlled policies and funds.

• required to meet specific requirements on governance, accountability and 
transparency arrangements

P
age 12



LEP Structure 

Chair of the Board

David Taylor

Private Sector  

Khalid Saifullah

Miranda Barker

Mark Rawstron

Andrew Pettinger

Amanda Melton

Mick Gornall

Ann Jordan

Claire Whelan

Annette Weekes

Kam Kothia

David Holmes

Public Sector 

Phil Riley

Michael Green

Ivan Taylor

Stephen Atkinson

Alyson Barnes

Co-opted Board

Members

(most recently  Tony 
Attard and 

Kate Shane)

Chief Executive

Sarah Kemp

Company Members
Lancashire County Council

Blackpool Council
Blackburn with Darwen Council

P
age 13



LEP Board Committees

LEP Board

Growth Deal 
Management 

Board

Business Support 
Management 

Board

Joint  Scrutiny 
Committee

Skills and 
Employment 

Advisory Panel
Innovation Board

Enterprise Zone 
Governance 
Committee

City Deal 

Executive

City Deal 
Stewardship 

Board

P
age 14



Overview on Governance

Members
Articles of Association

Accountable Body Agreement

Partnership Delivery Framework

Company Law

National
National Assurance Framework

Annual Performance review

Peer to Peer Review

Programme monitoring

Deep Dives/Improvement Plans

Local
Local Assurance Framework

Accountable Body

Section 151 Officer

Audit

Chair/CEX Statements

Independent secretariat

Annual Conference

P
age 15



Role of local authority scrutiny

• National Growth Assurance Framework – agree with Accountable Body –
independent and external scrutiny

• opportunity to scrutinise the work of the LEP on behalf of area constituents

• the focus should be on forward thinking and making positive changes

• Intent is to help foster positive and constructive relationships between scrutiny, 
local councillors, LEP directors and officers

• should gather evidence on issues affecting local people and make 
recommendations to the LEP

• provide the role of “critical friend” – identify areas where decision making can be 
improved

• purpose of scrutiny is ultimately to improve the lives of local people through 
improved public services. 

P
age 16



Overview on Delivery

Strategy

Strategic Framework

Local Industrial Strategy

Internationalisation Strategy

Sector Plans

Innovation Strategy

Cultural Strategy

GLP IER (partnership)

Programme 
Management

Growth Deal £273m

Getting Building Fund £34.1m

Growing Places £19.3m

Partnership 
Delivery

BOOST Growth Hub

Skills and Employment Hub

City Deal

Enterprise Zones

Innovation

Regional 
Collaboration

NP11

LEP Network

NetZero North 
West

P
age 17



LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee March 21

Strategy

Strategic Framework

Local Industrial Strategy

Internationalisation Strategy

Sector Plans

Innovation Strategy

Cultural Strategy

Skills & Employment Framework -
Refresh

Programme 
Management

Growth Deal £273m

Getting Building Fund £34.1m –the 
bid process

Growing Places £19.3m

Partnership 
Delivery

BOOST Growth Hub –Response to 
Covid

Skills and Employment Hub

City Deal

Enterprise Zones

Innovation

Regional 
Collaboration

NP11

LEP Network

P
age 18



What is the Strategic Economic Framework?

Developed by the Board of the LEP  to shape the arena of drive economic growth and job creation

A  system of inputs and outputs from which recommendations can be brought forward to achieve 
resilient and sustainable economic growth and job creation:

• Data and intelligence

• Alignment of stakeholder strategic objectives (e.g Tourism Growth Strategy)

• Strategic analysis, strategy development and strategies for economic growth

• Public and private sector investment

• Programmes of delivery and major projects

• Policy influence and determination

• Resources – shared capability and capacity

• Monitoring and evaluation

• Partnership working

P
age 19



Development of the Framework – strategy elements in development

Existing 

New

Skills & Employment 
Framework:
• Future Workforce
• Skilled and Productive Work
• Inclusive Workforce 
• Informed App
[...]
 Regional Director NFU Embracing global opportunities
Skills
Agriculture Bill

HEALTH StJohn Crean Pro VC Clinical UCLAN

TOURISM, CULTURE PLACE Kate Shane MD Merlin Covid 19 Restrictions
Loss of employment
Cashflow

P
age 23



Lancashire Aerospace Task Force

Draft of a Scenario Based Delivery Plan
Wednesday 23rd September 2020

Aerospace 
Task Force

• Blue print for other 
sectors

Next steps
Socialising with MPs and 
other key stakeholders
Discussing the Plan with the 
Stakeholder group
Develop the National 
campaign
Convene partners to discuss 
implementation proposals

P
age 24



Looking ahead…responding to the big 
challenges

• Continuing impact of Covid 19 – Recovery and return to growth

• BREXIT – mitigating damage, embracing global opportunities

• Climate Change/Net Zero Carbon

• Productivity gap

• Devolution 

• LEP Review

• Levelling Up and UK Shared Prosperity Funds

P
age 25



Forward Plan - suggestions

• Local Industrial Strategy

• Implementation of the Innovation Strategy

• Sector Plans – Energy and Low Carbon

Food and Agriculture

Digital

Health

Manufacturing

Tourism, Culture and Place

• Growing Places loan Fund

• Growth Deal

P
age 26



Lancashire Enterprise Partnership

Joint Scrutiny Committee

Getting Building Fund - Allocation Process

Anne-Marie Parkinson 

Investments Programme Manager

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



BACKGROUND

� The Getting Building Fund (GBF) is a £900 million government programme to deliver jobs, skills

and infrastructure across the country. This investment targeted areas facing the biggest economic

challenges as a result of the pandemic. It is supporting the delivery of shovel-ready infrastructure

projects to boost economic growth, and fuel local recovery and jobs.

� Lancashire secured £34.1m GBF in August 2020, which has been allocated to 10 projects. Total

programme value £111m (GBF & Match).

� Allocations to projects were made against strict criteria set by government.

� Projects are required 
[...]
 use development of

Fleetwood Docks. This first phase includes the development of a modern purpose built Fish Park and

the enabling works to bring forward a first phase of serviced land suitable for waterfront residential

development with high quality public realm. The Fish Park development will safeguard local jobs and

allow new and existing SME businesses to grow.

� M55 St Anne's Link Road (Fylde £5.790m) - The road is needed to satisfy the impacts from the

Queensway residential development site and to overcome localised congestion problems on the

B5261 which is a key corridor for both Fylde and Blackpool. It provides an alternative corridor to the

M55 motorway, as well as access to existing employment areas from Lytham.

� Tatton (Chorley £5.210m) – The scheme will deliver assisted living units, a new community centre,

community café, a GP Surgery and Pharmacy for the NHS, and landscape works to regenerate the

existing park and gardens at the Tatton Recreation Ground providing both sporting and civic facilities.

P
age 38



 

 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

Private and Confidential: NO 

 

Date: Wednesday, 24 March 2021 

 

Refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 

(Appendix 'A' refers) 

 

Report Author: Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Michele.Lawty-Jones@lancashirelep.co.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

The appended slides provide the background to the development of the first evidence 

based Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 2016-20, which was 

published in February 2016 and developed in consultation with employers, providers, 

local authorities and stakeholders.   

 

The slides outline a number of the achievements to-date against the original 

framework, and the process undertaken to refresh the framework as it came to the 

end of its lifetime.  As per the slides, it was agreed to refresh the framework for a one 

year period, taking into account the evolving impact of the pandemic on employment 

and skills, and the evolving LEP Sector Groups, Lancashire Industrial Strategy and 

Greater Lancashire Plan.   

 

The slides set out the process undertaken, including the review of Labour Market 

Intelligence (LMI) and consultation with stakeholders, approval by the LEP Board and 

publication of the refreshed Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 

in January 2021.  The author will present the slides at the committee meeting and will 

welcome observations in regard to the process undertaken to refresh the framework. 

 

Recommendation 

 

The LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee is asked to note the content of the slides, as 

attached in Appendix 'A', and reflect on the presentation at the meeting and process 

undertaken to refresh the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework for 

2021. 

 

 
Background and Advice  

 

Please refer to the slide pack in the Appendix, which will be presented at the 

committee meeting. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 7



 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

N/A 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

Page 40



LEP Scrutiny Committee – March 2021

Refresh of the Lancashire Skills and 

Employment Strategic Framework

Dr Michele Lawty-Jones, Director, Lancashire Skills 

and Employment Hub

P
age 41

A
ppendix 'A

'



Background

• The Lancashire Skills & Employment Board was 
established shortly after the formation of the LEP

• The Lancashire Skills & Employment Hub was set up in 
2015 to provide executive capacity to the board

• Agreed that we needed an evidence based skills strategy 
for Lancashire

• Commissioned an evidence base and a range of sector 
studies 

• Undertook consultation: employers, providers and 
stakeholders

• The Lancashire Skills & Employment Strategic Framework 
2016-20 was published in February 2016

• Four key themes: Future Workforce, Skilled and Productive 
Workforce, Inclusive Workforce, Informed Approach

P
age 42



Background

• The Lancashire Skills & Employment Board & Hub 

support the work of the LEP and Lancashire Leaders, 

with a nominated leader and council CEO

• Membership also includes: universities, colleges, 

independent training provider, third sector, school and 

industry representatives: 

https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/our-people/the-

board/

• Evolved to the Lancashire Skills & Employment Advisory 

Panel (SAP) in 2018, in-line with national guidance from 

the Department for Education (DfE) and the 

establishment of SAPs

P
age 43



Refresh for 2021

• Much achieved since the publication of the first 
framework:
– Open source Labour Market Intelligence Toolkit

– Award winning Careers Hub / Enterprise Adviser 
Network

– First Digital Skills Partnership in the country

– £30m Growth Deal Skills Capital invested in the 
learning infrastructure

– £98m of European Social Funds allocated to projects 
– strategic oversight, partnership approach 
(Lancashire Skills Escalator & Escalate)

– Lancashire Skills Pledge

P
age 44



Refresh for 2021

• Pragmatic approach – one year refresh for 2021, 
rather than a 5 year document
– Impact of the pandemic only beginning to be understood

– Development of the Strategic Economic Framework (SEF), 
Local Industrial Strategy (LIS) and output from the Sector 
Groups

– Development of Greater Lancashire Plan (GLP)

– DfE requirement of Local Skills Reports from SAPs 
countrywide

• Feed into the SEF, LIS and GLP and refresh 
accordingly come 2022

• Align with statutory requirements of the DfE

P
age 45



Refresh for 2021: Process

• Summer 2020: updated evidence base / reviewed relevant 
government policy

• Summer 2020: Identification of priorities and objectives, building 
on previous Framework

• Autumn Consultation:
– Two online events with over 50 employers, providers and 

stakeholders

– Meetings with the 15 CEOs/senior teams of the councils

– Meeting with each of the 4 university vice chancellors/senior teams

– Session with LEP directors

• Presented at LEP Board in December for final approval

• Professionally published in January 2021: 
https://www.lancashireskillshub.co.uk/strategies/strategic-
framework/

P
age 46



Strategic Skills & Employment Framework

P
age 47



P
age 48



 

 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 

Private and Confidential: No 

 

Date: Wednesday, 24 March 2021 

 

Boost Business Lancashire – Covid 19 Response 

 

Report Author: Andy Walker, Tel: 01772 535629,  

andy.walker@lancashire.gov.uk 

 

 

Executive Summary 

 

Boost is Lancashire's Business Growth Hub and sits at the heart of the business 

support landscape within the Lancashire LEP area. 

 

Boost delivers around £2.5m worth of business support activity each year, supported 

by European Regional Development Fund grant (60%), Lancashire County Council 

funding (30%) and variable grants from the Department for Business Energy and 

Industrial strategy (10%). 

 

The Growth Hub delivers the largest volume of publicly funded business support 

activity in the area working with around 1,000 each year.   

 

This report provides some detail on the operation of Boost and in particular, how Boost 

has responded to support businesses impacted by the COVID 19 pandemic.  

 

Recommendation 

 

The LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee are asked to note this report and presentation. 

 

 
Background and Advice  

 

Boost, the Business Growth Hub for Lancashire is one of 38 such organisations across 

England. Growth Hubs are local public/private sector partnerships led by the Local 

Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs). They join up national and local business support to 

make it easier for businesses to find the help they need.  

 

Boost was formed in 2013 and since then has helped over 8,000 businesses. Boost 

operates using a combination of direct help for businesses and signposting to 

appropriate local and national sources of business support.  It is resourced th
[...]
nd Pink Link Ladies. 

 

We are currently supporting an additional 300 businesses through the Peer Network 

programme where groups of 8-10 business meet (virtually) to work through business 

challenges and problems, supported by a facilitator using action learning techniques. 

The initiative has proved popular with local businesses who provide mutual support in 

managing issues such as disruption to production, supply chain problems, workforce, 

EU exit issues and cash flow. 

 

Overall Boost has needed to significantly amend its programme of support over the 

past 12 months, working closely with other support agencies across Lancashire in the 

Page 52



 

public and private sectors. As the country emerges from the pandemic, the Boost core 

programmes will gradually be re-established, but we will continue to respond to local 

business need to ensure that Lancashire businesses have access to the help they 

need to re-build their operations and to grow. 

 

List of Background Papers 

 

Paper Date Contact/Tel 

 

None 

 

  

 

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate  

 

N/A 

 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54


	Agenda
	4 LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee - Terms of Reference
	5 Overview of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership
	Appendix A

	6 Getting Building Fund - Allocation Process
	7 Refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework
	Appendix 1 Refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework

	8 Boost Business Lancashire – Covid 19 Response



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

LEP - Joint Scrutiny Committee 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 24th March, 2021 at 2.00 
pm, held as a Virtual Zoom Meeting 
 
Present 

 
 County Councillor Cosima Towneley (Chair, from Item 2) 

 
Councillor Dave Brookes 
Councillor Paula Burdess 
Councillor Christopher Dixon 
Councillor Graham Dunn 
Councillor Dave Evans 
Councillor James Flannery 

Councillor Mohammed Iqbal 
MBE 
Councillor Marcus Johnstone 
Councillor Adrian Lythgoe 
Councillor Zainab Rawat 
County Councillor Cosima 
Towneley 
Councillor Matthew Vincent 

 
Observers 
 

Paul Evans, BEIS Director 
(Government Department)  

 

 
In Attendance 
 
Sarah Kemp, LEP Chief Executive Officer; Anne-Marie Parkinson, Investment Programme 
Manager; Michele Lawty-Jones, Skills Hub; Andy Walker, LCC Economic Development; 
Pritam Patel, LCC Economic Development; Laura Sales, LCC Director of Corporate 
Services; Andy Milroy and Bryan Magan, LCC 
 
 
1.   Appointment of Chairman for this meeting 

 
 It was noted that the appointment of an Independent Private Sector 

Representative was still ongoing 
 
Sarah Kemp, LEP Chief Executive Officer sought nominations for the Chairman 
for this meeting. Councillor CC Towneley was proposed and it was Agreed that 
she be appointed to the Chair for this meeting only.  
 
Resolved – That Councillor CC Towneley was appointed Chairman for this 

meeting 

(Councillor CC Towneley in the Chair) 

 
 
 

 



 
2 

 

2.   Welcome and Apologies 
 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and gave a round table 
opportunity for both members and officers to introduce themselves. 
 
Apologies for the meeting were received from Councillors Stuart Hirst, Ribble 
Valley and Glen Harrison, Hyndburn Borough Council and from the 
representative of Preston City Council. 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Interests 

 
 There were no Declarations of Interest submitted at this meeting. 

 
 

4.   LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee - Terms of Reference 
 

 The Joint Scrutiny Committee considered a report of the LEP Chief Executive, 
Sarah Kemp detailing the Terms of Reference for the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
The Terms of Reference had been approved by the LEP Board at its meeting 
held on 23 March 2021, and in accordance with guidelines the approach has 
been endorsed by the Lancashire Leaders, and the Accountable Body 
(Lancashire County Council). 
. 
It was noted that District Council Leaders and Executive Members had been 
nominated to serve on the Committee 
 
Resolved – That the Terms of Reference be received and noted and brought 
back to the next meeting of the Committee following a further examination/review 
of the membership. 
 

 
5.   Overview of the Lancashire Enterprise Partnership 

 
 The Joint Scrutiny Committee considered a report and PowerPoint presentation 

of the LEP Chief Executive, Sarah Kemp which provided a brief overview of the 
LEP, and which set out broader context for the benefit of the Joint Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 
The PowerPoint presentation covered the following key points: 
 

 Local Enterprise Partnerships 

 LEP Structure 

 LEP Board Committees  

 Overview on Governance 

 Role of Local Authority Scrutiny 

 Overview on Delivery 

 LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee 

 The Strategic Economic Framework 



 
3 

 

 Development of the Framework – strategy elements in development 

 Pillars of Growth 

 Response to Covid 

 Sector Groups 

 Looking ahead, Responding to the big challenges 

 Forward Plan – suggestions: 
 

 Local Industrial Strategy 
 Implementation of the Innovation Strategy 
 Sector Plans – Energy and Low Carbon 
 Food and Agriculture 
 Digital 
 Health 
 Manufacturing 
 Tourism, Culture and Place 
 Growing Places loan Fund 
 Growth Deal 

 
It was noted that a new Sector Report would be available approximately every 
three months and that the outcome of the LEP review would be reported to the 
next meeting of the Joint Scrutiny Committee. 
 
The Chairman sought clarification on the inclusion of fisheries and rural business 
and the LEP Chief Executive, Sarah Kemp responded highlighting the relevant 
sector groups. In doing so, she identified 'coastal and rural strategy' as a potential 
future piece of work to which scrutiny members could add value and contribute to. 
 
Councillor G Dunn sought clarification in relation to regional coordination and 
cooperation, highlighting a specific issue in relation to Chorley and its relationship 
with Greater Manchester. The LEP Chief Executive, Sarah Kemp replied 
indicating that this question presented a possible opportunity to 'deep dive' into 
the Independent Economic Review of the Greater Lancashire Plan and the 
Lancashire Infrastructure Plan developed by the Economic Development Officers 
of the Local Authorities are making consideration of these issues. Regional Co-
operation is good through the North West LEP Network and NP11. 
 
Resolved – That, subject to the above points raised by members and the 
responses of the LEP Chief Executive and potential inclusion into the work 
programme of the Committee, the Joint Scrutiny Committee noted the 
presentation. 
 

 
6.   Getting Building Fund - Allocation Process 

 
 The Joint Scrutiny Committee received a presentation from Anne-Marie 

Parkinson Investments Programme Manager which covered the following key 
points: 
 

 Background 

 Invitation 



 
4 

 

 Funding Criteria 

 Process 

 Prioritisation 

 Approval 

 Project Status 

 Expected Outputs 

 Risk 

 Getting Building Fund Projects 
 
Resolved – That the Joint Scrutiny Committee note the presentation and raise 
any questions of clarification or additional information required 
 

 
7.   Refresh of the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 

 
 The Joint Committee received a report and PowerPoint presentation from Dr 

Michele Lawty-Jones which -  
 

 detailed the background to the development of the first evidence-based 
Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic Framework 2016-20, which 
was published in February 2016 and developed in consultation with 
employers, providers, local authorities and stakeholders; 

 outlined a number of achievements to-date against the original framework, 
and the process undertaken to refresh the framework as it came to the end 
of its lifetime;  

 Identified that, it was agreed to refresh the framework for a one-year 
period, taking into account the evolving impact of the pandemic on 
employment and skills, and the evolving LEP Sector Groups, Lancashire 
Industrial Strategy and Greater Lancashire Plan; and 

 set out the process undertaken, including the review of Labour Market 
Intelligence (LMI) and consultation with stakeholders, approval by the LEP 
Board and publication of the refreshed Lancashire Skills and Employment 
Strategic Framework in January 2021.  

 
The Chairman again sought clarification on the inclusion of rural business and 
Councillor Zainab Rawat thanked the officer for including the challenges 
associated with youth unemployment in the presentation as this was a specific 
priority issue in Blackburn with Darwen. 
 
Resolved – That the LEP Joint Scrutiny Committee received and noted the report 
and PowerPoint presentation and reflect on the presentation at the meeting and 
process undertaken to refresh the Lancashire Skills and Employment Strategic 
Framework for 2021. 
 

 
8.   Boost Business Lancashire – Covid 19 Response 

 
 The Joint Scrutiny Committee received and considered a report of Andy Walker 

which provided some detail on the operation of Boost and in particular, how Boost 
had responded to support businesses impacted by the COVID 19 pandemic. The 



 
5 

 

report detailed that: 
 

 Boost was Lancashire's Business Growth Hub and sits at the heart of the 
business support landscape within the Lancashire LEP area 

 Boost delivers around £2.5m worth of business support activity each year, 
supported by European Regional Development Fund grant (60%), 
Lancashire County Council funding (30%) and variable grants from the 
Department for Business Energy and Industrial strategy (10%). 

 The Growth Hub delivers the largest volume of publicly funded business 
support activity in the area working with around 1,000 each year. 

 
Members of the Joint Scrutiny Committee also received a PowerPoint 
presentation from Pritam Patel providing further detailed information. 
 
Resolved – That the report and presentation was noted. 
 

 
9.   Date of Next Meeting 

 
 It was noted that the next meeting would take place on a date and time to be 

agreed in September 2021. 
 

 
 
 


